
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Lleoliad:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Dyddiad: 10 November 2016
Amser: 09.00

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth cysylltwch a:
Marc Wyn Jones
Clerc y Pwyllgor
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.00 - 09.30 - Informal meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2017 - 18 - Cabinet 
Secretary for Education and Minister for Lifelong Learning & Welsh 
Language
(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 90) 

Welsh Government 

Kirsty Williams AM – Cabinet Secretary for Education 
Alun Davies AM – Minister for Lifelong Learning & Welsh Language 
Huw Morris - Director Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning (SHELL) 
Steve Davies - Director, Education Directorate

Dogfennau atodol:
Research Brief
CYPE(5)-10-16 - Papur | Paper 1

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Paper(s) to note
(11.00)  

Inquiry into Youth Work - additional information from WLGA following meeting on 
6 October

(Pages 91 - 95) 
Dogfennau atodol:
CYPE(5)-10-16 - Papur | Paper 2 - papur i'w nodi | paper to note

Budget paper from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport in response to 
a request for information from the Committee

(Pages 96 - 111) 
Dogfennau atodol:
CYPE(5)-10-16 - Papur | Paper 3 - papur i'w nodi | paper to note

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to Chair of 
Finance Committee - Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2017-18

(Page 112) 
Dogfennau atodol:
CYPE(5)-10-16 - Papur | Paper 4 - papur i'w nodi | paper to note

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Review of Higher 
Education Funding and Student Finance Arrangements in Wales

(Pages 113 - 117) 
Dogfennau atodol:
CYPE(5)-10-16 - Papur | Paper 5 - papur i'w nodi | paper to note

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting

 



5 Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2016 - 17 - wash-up
(11.10 - 11.20)

 

6 Inquiry into Youth Work - Consideration of Key Issues
(11.20 - 11.50) (Pages 118 - 143) 

Dogfennau atodol:
CYPE(5)-10-16 - Papur | Paper 6 - preifat | private



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

National Assembly for Wales 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
CYPE(5)-10-16 – Paper 1 
Response from : Welsh Government 
 

Title: Evidence paper on the Draft Budget 2017-18 - Education Main 
Expenditure Group (MEG)  

 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This paper provides information to the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee on the Education Main Expenditure Group (MEG) proposals 
outlined in Draft Budget 2017-18, which was published on 18 October.  It also 
provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 
Background 

 
2. Draft Budget 2017-18 provides a one year plan for revenue investment and a 

four year plan for capital investment in the provision of education in Wales.  The 
tables below provide an overview of the planned Education MEG published in 
Draft Budget 2017-18. 

 
          £000s    

Education - Summary 
2016-17 

First 
Supplementary 

Budget 

2017-18 
Draft Budget 
New Plans 

 

2018-19 
Draft Budget 
New Plans 

 

2019-20 
Draft Budget 
New Plans 

 

2020-21 
Draft Budget 
New Plans 

 

Resource DEL 1,445,445  1,490,899     
Capital DEL 175,768  100,813  128,061  135,745  143,890  

Total DEL 1,621,213  1,591,712  128,061  135,745  143,890  
Resource AME -71,147  -90,054     
Capital AME 414,050  491,871     

Total AME 342,903  401,817  0  0  0  
Total - Education 1,964,116  1,993,529  128,061  135,745  143,890  

 
RESOURCE DEL SUMMARY                                                                                                                         £000s 
 

SPA 
2016-17  

First  
Supplementary 

Budget 

Baseline 
Adjustment
[...]
report. Every single child in Wales, including those who are looked after, has 
the right to expect an excellent education. 
 

241. In June 2016 Estyn published the thematic review ‘Education Other Than at 
School’. The EOTAS Task and Finish Group is currently considering options for 
implementing the recommendations of this report. It is likely that many of the 
short and medium term actions will be absorbed by the work identified in the 
2017-18 budget for taking forward the Group’s phase 1 actions. Any additional 
work arising from the Task and Group is unlikely to take place before 2018 and 
will therefore need to be considered as part of the 2018-19 budget. 

 
 
 

Pack Page 85



46 
 

Summary  
 
242. The Education MEG Draft Budget for 2017-18 is presented to the Committee for 

consideration. 
 

Kirsty Williams AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 
 

Pack Page 86



 
Draft Budget
October 2016

Annex A - BEL tables

RESOURCE BUDGET - Departmental Expenditure Limit £000s

SPA Actions BEL Number BEL Title 2015-16
Outturn

2016-17
Forecast
(period 5)

2016-17 1st 
Supplementary

Budget

2017-18
Revised
Baseline

2017-18
Draft Budget
New Plans 

Literacy and Numeracy 4462 Literacy and Numeracy 4,549 4,456 4,456 4,456 4,456

Action Total 4,549 4,456 4,456 4,456 4,456 

5501 Foundation Phase 1,822 1,905 1,851 1,851 1,851

5162 Curriculum & Assessment 22,561 10,664 10,299 10,299 8,450

5167 Curriculum Review & SCC 0 19,570 20,400 20,400 5,400

4761 14-19 Learning in Wales -193 0 0 0 0

Action Total 24,190 32,139 32,550 32,550 15,701 

Teaching and Leadership 4880 Teacher Development & Support 16,482 21,060 21,221 22,221 19,731

16,482 21,060 21,221 22,221 19,731 

Qualifications 5166 Qualifications Wales 6,763 8,090 8,169 8,169 8,142

Action Total 6,763 8,090 8,169 8,169 8,142 

4763 Further Education 403,979 401,647 400,177 400,339 407,686

4766 FE Policy and Apprenticeship Policy 1,045 1,066 1,066 1,066 0

Action Total 405,024 402,713 401,243 401,405 407,68
[...]
 responding.  

Simon Thomas AM 
Chair, Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
  

2 November 2016 
 
 

Dear Simon, 
 
On 18 October, I laid the Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2017-18 before the National 
Assembly for Wales for consultation and scrutiny.  As part of the Budget package I 
published a Budget narrative which provides a strategic account of the Welsh Government’s 
spending plans together with MEG Budget Action Tables.   
 
On reviewing the documentation post publication, we have identified a limited number of 
transposition and/or typographical errors, both in the English and Welsh versions of the 
Budget narrative and the MEG Action Tables.  These are mainly presentational in nature.  
However, I would like to bring the following changes to your attention: 
 
• A new table, Table 8.4, has been inserted in Annex C to provide an overview of 
structural changes within the Education MEG that have occurred since the publication of the 
First Supplementary Budget 2016-17; and 
 
• Tables 8.1 to 8.9 have been re-numbered as 9.1 to 9.9. In Table 9.1, the amount 
transferred from the Health, Wellbeing and Sport MEG to the Local Government MEG in 
respect of funding for the Food Standards Agency hygiene rating scheme should read 
£57,000 and not £59,000.  This change also impacts on Tables 9.2. and 9.8.   
 
In order to support the scrutiny of our plans, I have published updated versions of these 
documents on the Welsh Government’s website.    
 
I am copying this letter to Chairs of Committees. 

 
  
Mark Drakeford AM/AC 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a Llywodraeth Leol 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

 
 
 
 
 
CYPE(5)-10-16 - Papur | Paper 4 - papur i'w nodi | paper to note

Pack Page 112

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales


 

 

Kirsty Williams, AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 
Welsh Government 

 

3 November
[...]
ome 

the opportunity to discuss this further with you in Committee.  

 

I have copied this letter to Russell George, AM, Chair of the Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills Committee.   

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Lynne Neagle AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

 

Cc Russell George, AM 

Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Pack Page 117



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2017 - 18 - Cabinet Secretary for Education and Minister for Lifelong Learning & Welsh Language
	CYPE(5)-10-16 - Papur | Paper 1

	3.1 Inquiry into Youth Work - additional information from WLGA following meeting on 6 October
	3.2 Budget paper from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport in response to a request for information from the Committee
	3.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to Chair of Finance Committee - Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2017-18
	3.4 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Review of Higher Education Funding and Student Finance Arrangements in Wales
	6 Inquiry into Youth Work - Consideration of Key Issues





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3784

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 10 November
2016

Meeting time: 09.04 - 11.57
Attendance

Category Names

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Michelle Brown AM

Hefin David AM

Assembly Members:
Rhianon Passmore AM (In place of John Griffiths AM)
Llyr Gruffydd AM

Andrew RT Davies AM (In place of Darren Millar AM)

Julie Morgan AM

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh
Witnesses: Language

Steve Davies, Welsh Government

Huw Morris, Welsh Government

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk)

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3784

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Michael Dauncey (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 269KB) View as HTML (999KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Darren Millar, Andrew RT
Davies substituted and John Griffiths, Rhianon Passmore substituted.

2  Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2017 - 18 - Cabinet
Secretary for Education and Minister for Lifelong Learning & Welsh

Language

The Committee scrutinised the Cabinet Secretary and the Minister on the draft budget.

3 Paper(s) to note

The papers were noted.


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56141/10%20November%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56141/10%20November%202016.html?CT=2

3.1 Inquiry into Youth Work - additional information from WLGA following meeting on

6 October

3.2 Budget paper from Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport in response to

a request for information from the Committee

3.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to Chair of

Finance Committee - Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2017-18

3.4 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Review of Higher

Education Funding and Student Finance Arrangements in Wales

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting

The Motion was agreed.

5 Scrutiny of Welsh Government draft budget 2016 - 17 - wash-up

The Committee discussed the evidence heard during the session.

The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary about the issues raised during
the session.

6 Inquiry into Youth Work - Consideration of Key Issues

The Committee discussed the key issues, a draft report would be considered at a
future meeting.



